

**METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS
PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION.....	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES.....	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	6
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - 2019	22
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – 2018.....	24
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - 2019.....	26
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES – 2018	27

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Board of Directors
Metropolitan Indianapolis Public Media, Inc.
Indianapolis, Indiana

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Metropolitan Indianapolis Public Media, Inc., which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

(Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Metropolitan Indianapolis Public Media, Inc. as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying consolidating schedules of financial position and consolidating schedules of activities, which are presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position and changes in net assets of the individual companies and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The supplementary information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, Metropolitan Indianapolis Public Media, Inc. has adopted ASU 2016-14 - *Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit Entities*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Crowe LLP

Crowe LLP

Indianapolis, Indiana
September 14, 2020

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 2,594,790	\$ 2,486,955
Accounts and grants receivable (less allowance of \$13,250 for 2019 and 2018)	967,182	1,039,719
Contributions receivable, net (Note 2)	166,747	144,746
Prepaid capitalized lease expenses	80,000	80,000
Other prepaid expenses	<u>745,472</u>	<u>188,218</u>
Total current assets	<u>4,554,191</u>	<u>3,939,638</u>
Non-current assets		
Contributions receivable, net (Note 2)	7,891	100,775
Investments (Note 3)	3,816,719	3,582,502
Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation (Note 4)	283,237	272,508
Prepaid capitalized lease expenses	480,000	560,000
Property and equipment, net (Note 5)	<u>9,329,124</u>	<u>10,012,733</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>13,916,971</u>	<u>14,528,518</u>
 Total assets	 <u>\$ 18,471,162</u>	 <u>\$ 18,468,156</u>
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 402,530	\$ 375,080
Accrued salaries and wages	595,191	572,324
Unearned underwriting revenue	25,286	23,578
Note payable (Note 6)	67,500	67,500
Deferred capitalized lease revenue	86,077	86,077
Other liabilities	<u>62,615</u>	<u>23,466</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>1,239,199</u>	<u>1,148,025</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Note payable (Note 6)	928,125	995,625
Deferred capitalized lease revenues	<u>516,464</u>	<u>602,541</u>
Total non-current liabilities	1,444,589	1,598,166
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	13,613,118	13,578,211
With donor restrictions (Note 7)	<u>2,174,256</u>	<u>2,143,754</u>
Total net assets	<u>15,787,374</u>	<u>15,721,965</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$ 18,471,162</u>	 <u>\$ 18,468,156</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
September 30, 2019

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
Public support	\$ 7,119,711	\$ -	\$ 7,119,711
Grants and other contributions	2,353,766	1,196,604	3,550,370
FYI Productions revenue	597,457	-	597,457
Special events revenue	224,576	-	224,576
Capital campaign support	-	7,247	7,247
Rent revenue	434,073	-	434,073
EBS Spectrum lease revenue	872,123	-	872,123
Other support	626,327	-	626,327
Loss on sale of property and equipment	(2,718)	-	(2,718)
Investment return (Note 3)	94,892	37,092	131,984
Net assets released from restriction	<u>1,210,441</u>	<u>(1,210,441)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total support and revenue	<u>13,530,648</u>	<u>30,502</u>	<u>13,561,150</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services:			
Programming and production	6,440,638	-	6,440,638
Broadcasting	1,441,058	-	1,441,058
Program information	<u>661,762</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>661,762</u>
Total program services	<u>8,543,458</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,543,458</u>
Supporting services:			
Fundraising and membership	1,494,998	-	1,494,998
Underwriting	1,194,519	-	1,194,519
Management and general	1,209,753	-	1,209,753
Facility rentals and costs	<u>1,053,013</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,053,013</u>
Total support services	<u>4,952,283</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,952,283</u>
Total expenses	<u>13,495,741</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,495,741</u>
Changes in net assets	34,907	30,502	65,409
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>13,578,211</u>	<u>2,143,754</u>	<u>15,721,965</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 13,613,118</u>	<u>\$ 2,174,256</u>	<u>\$ 15,787,374</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
September 30, 2018

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
Public support	\$ 7,491,939	\$ -	\$ 7,491,939
Grants and other contributions	2,227,233	760,883	2,988,116
FYI Productions revenue	560,031	-	560,031
Special events revenue	226,667	-	226,667
Capital campaign support	-	39,644	39,644
Rent revenue	490,217	-	490,217
EBS Spectrum lease revenue	872,823	-	872,823
Other support	320,851	-	320,851
Loss on sale of property and equipment	(1,652)	-	(1,652)
Investment return (Note 3)	163,169	73,203	236,372
Net assets released from restriction	<u>1,868,587</u>	<u>(1,868,587)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total support and revenue	<u>14,219,865</u>	<u>(994,857)</u>	<u>13,225,008</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services:			
Programming and production	5,816,547	-	5,816,547
Broadcasting	1,551,801	-	1,551,801
Program information	<u>742,731</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>742,731</u>
Total program services	<u>8,111,079</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,111,079</u>
Supporting services:			
Fundraising and membership	1,893,263	-	1,893,263
Underwriting	1,139,929	-	1,139,929
Management and general	1,232,979	-	1,232,979
Facility rentals and costs	<u>637,256</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>637,256</u>
Total support services	<u>4,903,427</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,903,427</u>
Total expenses	<u>13,014,506</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,014,506</u>
Changes in net assets	1,205,359	(994,857)	210,502
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>12,372,852</u>	<u>3,138,611</u>	<u>15,511,463</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 13,578,211</u>	<u>\$ 2,143,754</u>	<u>\$ 15,721,965</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 65,409	\$ 210,502
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	875,363	952,539
Provision for bad debts	(4,170)	87,151
Loss on sale of property and equipment	2,718	1,652
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(30,725)	(153,104)
Change in beneficial interest of assets held by Community Foundation	(10,729)	(9,927)
Changes in certain assets and liabilities:		
Accounts and grants receivable	76,707	(234,302)
Contributions receivable	70,883	210,750
Prepaid expenses	(477,254)	62,219
Accounts payable	27,450	42,395
Other liabilities	<u>(22,353)</u>	<u>(54,070)</u>
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>573,299</u>	<u>1,115,805</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(194,472)	(675,342)
Purchase of investments	(2,330,761)	(1,719,264)
Proceeds from sale of investments	<u>2,127,269</u>	<u>1,521,805</u>
Net cash flows from investing activities	<u>(397,964)</u>	<u>(872,801)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payments on notes payable	<u>(67,500)</u>	<u>(67,500)</u>
Net cash flows from financing activities	<u>(67,500)</u>	<u>(67,500)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	107,835	175,504
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>2,486,955</u>	<u>2,311,451</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 2,594,790</u>	<u>\$ 2,486,955</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 19,357	\$ 29,248
In-kind contributions	314,835	332,469

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization: Metropolitan Indianapolis Public Media, Inc. ("MIPM") is a nonprofit corporation which operates a noncommercial public television station ("WFYI") and a public radio station ("WFYI/FM") in Indianapolis, Indiana. Throughout the Notes, references to MIPM relate to all entities included in the consolidated financial statements when applicable.

The consolidated financial statements include MIPM, WFYI Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation"), and MIPB Media Center LLC ("LLC"). All significant intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated in consolidation.

WFYI Foundation, Inc.: MIPM formed the Foundation for the purpose of holding certain investments and soliciting contributions on behalf of MIPM. The Foundation Board of Directors includes certain directors of MIPM, and its bylaws require that all contributions and earnings on invested assets are for the benefit of MIPM. Accordingly, the accounts of the Foundation have been consolidated herein, as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

MIPB Media Center LLC: MIPM formed the LLC for the purpose of participating in the New Market Tax Credit Program. The LLC is wholly owned by MIPM. Accordingly, the accounts of the LLC have been consolidated herein, as required by the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Income Taxes: MIPM and the Foundation are exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Additionally, MIPM and the Foundation have been determined not to be private foundations under Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The LLC is a pass-through taxable entity, and any related taxable activity will flow through to MIPM as unrelated business income (loss). Tax expense for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$0 for each year.

Current accounting standards require MIPM to disclose the amount of potential benefit or obligation to be realized as a result of an examination performed by a taxing authority. For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, management has determined that MIPM does not have any tax positions that result in any uncertainties regarding the possible impact on MIPM's financial statements.

MIPB does not expect the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits to significantly change in the next 12 months. MIPM recognizes interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. MIPM did not have any amounts accrued for interest and penalties at September 30, 2019 and 2018.

Net Asset Classifications: The classification of MIPM's net assets and its support, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses is based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions are released from restrictions when donor-imposed restrictions are met, or the stipulated time period has elapsed. The following classes of net assets are presented:

- Without Donor Restrictions - Includes all funds that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors.
- With Donor Restrictions - Includes funds whose use by MIPM is subject to donor-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of MIPM pursuant to those stipulations or that expire by the passage of time. This classification also includes funds subject to donor-imposed stipulations that neither expire by the passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by MIPM.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents: MIPM considers investments in marketable securities and other highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents managed by outside investment managers are included in investments. Designated cash and cash equivalents consist of certain capital campaign proceeds to be used for future capital expenditures. Cash balances held in financial institutions are federally insured up to \$250,000 per institution by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. At times, MIPM maintains cash balances at various financial institutions in excess of this insurance limit.

Accounts and Grants Receivable: The accounts and grants receivable balance consists of amounts billed or billable for underwriting, rent, government grants and other miscellaneous revenues, net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. Interest is not charged on outstanding accounts and grants receivable.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts: The allowance for uncollectible accounts is determined by management based upon historical losses, specific circumstances and general economic conditions. Periodically, management reviews accounts receivable against the allowance when all attempts to collect the receivable are deemed to have failed in accordance with collection policies.

Contributions Receivable: Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using rates commensurate with risk applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of discounts is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional.

Allowance for Uncollectible Contributions Receivable: MIPM uses an allowance for doubtful accounts to estimate for uncollectible contributions receivable based on past experience and payment history.

Investments: Investments are reported at fair value with realized and unrealized gains and losses reflected in the consolidated statement of activities.

Prepaid Capitalized Lease Expenses: In fiscal year 2016, MIPM leased portions of its Educational Broadband Service (EBS) spectrum. Consulting and advisory expenses incurred in connection with these leases are being amortized on a straight-line basis over a ten-year term that began on the Commencement Date of the lease(s). For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, current and non-current Prepaid Capitalized Lease Expense was \$560,000 and \$640,000, respectively, on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Property and Equipment: Property and equipment with an original cost basis of \$2,500, or greater, is capitalized and amounts under \$2,500 are expensed. Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related asset (3-40 years).

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets: On an ongoing basis, MIPM reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts may be overstated. MIPM recognizes impairment losses if the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by the asset are less than the carrying value of the related asset. The impairment loss adjusts the assets to fair value. As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, management believes that no impairments exist.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Deferred Capitalized Lease Revenues: In 2016, MIPM leased portions of its EBS spectrum. Advance payments were received that mature over a ten-year period. The payments are being amortized on a straight-line basis over a ten-year term that began on the Commencement Date of the lease(s). For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, current and non-current Deferred Capitalized Lease Revenue was \$602,541 and \$688,618, respectively, on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Support and Revenue Recognition: All contributions are considered to be available for use without restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions.

MIPM reports gifts of land, buildings and equipment at fair value at the date of donation. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restrictions. In the absence of such stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as support without donor restrictions.

Fees for facility and equipment use and other telecommunication services are recorded as revenue when the related services have been provided. Underwriting revenue relating to programs not yet broadcast is reported as deferred revenue.

In-kind Contributions: In addition to receiving cash contributions, MIPM receives in-kind contributions from various donors, primarily in support of special events and MIPM's capital campaign. It is the policy of the MIPM to record the estimated fair value of certain in-kind contributions as both revenue and expense for the programs or activities benefited. For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, in-kind contributions totaled \$314,835 and \$332,469, respectively.

Functional Allocation of Expenses: The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited, based on the actual direct expenditures and cost allocations based upon estimates by MIPM. Facility expenses have been allocated based upon square footage occupied.

Management's Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of support, revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently Adopted Accounting Guidance: In August 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return. ASU 2016-14 is effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. MIPM implemented this guidance for the year ended September 30, 2019, and has adjusted the presentation of these financial statements accordingly.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Reclassifications: Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. Reclassifications had no impact on change in net assets or net assets in total.

Subsequent Events: Management has performed an analysis of the activities and transactions subsequent to September 30, 2018 to determine the need for any adjustments to and/or disclosures within the audited financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018. Management has performed their analysis through September 14, 2020, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

In December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus surfaced in Wuhan, China, and has spread around the world, with resulting business and social disruption. The coronavirus was declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern by the World Health Organization on January 30, 2020. The operations and business results of MIPM could be materially adversely affected. Significant estimates as disclosed in Note 1, fair values of investments, public support, contributions, and related expenses, among other things, may be materially adversely impacted by national, state and local events designed to contain the coronavirus.

NOTE 2 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

The following represents contributions receivable balances at September 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Currently due	\$ 166,747	\$ 144,746
Due in one to five years	<u>47,084</u>	<u>145,015</u>
	213,831	289,761
Unamortized discount	(12,531)	(30,950)
Allowance	<u>(26,662)</u>	<u>(13,290)</u>
Total contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 174,638</u>	<u>\$ 245,521</u>

Contributions receivable are presented on the statement of financial position as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Current, net of allowance	\$ 166,747	\$ 144,746
Non-current, net of allowance and discount	<u>7,891</u>	<u>100,775</u>
	<u>\$ 174,638</u>	<u>\$ 245,521</u>

Qualifying contributions receivable were discounted at a discount rate of 4% at September 30, 2019 and 2018.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS

Investments as of September 30 are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Money market funds	\$ 44,917	\$ 66,884
Common stock	713,520	1,220,190
Municipal bonds	56,141	53,258
US Treasury securities	278,205	370,471
Corporate bonds	313,692	498,686
Mutual funds - equities	1,068,652	518,961
Mutual funds - fixed income	356,042	183,069
Mutual funds - international	222,033	151,729
Exchange traded funds	<u>763,517</u>	<u>519,254</u>
	<u>\$ 3,816,719</u>	<u>\$ 3,582,502</u>

Investment return for the year ended September 30 is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Interest and dividends, net of fees of \$30,529 and \$26,931	\$ 90,530	\$ 73,341
Realized gain on investments	77,701	100,323
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(46,976)	52,781
Change in beneficial interest	<u>10,729</u>	<u>9,927</u>
Total investment return	<u>\$ 131,984</u>	<u>\$ 236,372</u>

NOTE 4 - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ASSETS HELD BY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

During 2005, the Foundation transferred \$200,000 to the Central Indiana Community Foundation, Inc. (CICF) for investment in CICF's pooled endowment. Variance power was transferred to CICF. The Foundation may withdraw up to 5% of the fund's balance annually. This asset transfer is recorded as a beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation in the accompanying statement of financial position. The fair value of this beneficial interest at September 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$283,237 and \$272,508, respectively, and the change in value of beneficial interest of \$10,729 and \$9,927, respectively, is included in the investment return on the consolidated statement of activities.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment as of September 30 is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Land	\$ 734,200	\$ 734,200
Transmitter and studio equipment	5,116,135	5,297,582
Building and improvements	13,594,335	13,693,331
Furniture and office equipment	1,330,420	1,329,364
Tower and antenna	1,222,048	1,214,544
Vehicles	<u>42,240</u>	<u>42,240</u>
	22,039,378	22,311,261
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(12,710,254)</u>	<u>(12,298,528)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 9,329,124</u>	<u>\$ 10,012,733</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$875,363 and \$952,539, respectively.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 6 - DRAW AGREEMENT AND LINE OF CREDIT

During fiscal year 2014, MIPM entered into a term loan agreement with a bank that provided for a borrowing of \$1,350,000. The agreement bears interest at the daily LIBOR rate plus .75% (2.57% and 2.86% at September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively) and currently matures on June 26, 2024. The term loan agreement is collateralized by certain investment securities. The term loan agreement requires MIPM to meet certain financial and non-financial covenants. At September 30, 2019 and 2018, management of MIPM reported compliance with all covenants. MIPM had outstanding borrowings of \$995,625 and \$1,063,125 as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Payments are due monthly, which began in July 2014, for \$5,625, and a final installment due upon maturity. Notes payable are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30 are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Current	\$ 67,500	\$ 67,500
Non-current	<u>928,125</u>	<u>995,625</u>
	<u>\$ 995,625</u>	<u>\$ 1,063,125</u>

Scheduled principal repayments for the next 5 years and thereafter are as follows:

2020	\$ 67,500
2021	67,500
2022	67,500
2023	67,500
Thereafter	<u>725,625</u>
	<u>\$ 995,625</u>

MIPM has a line-of-credit agreement with a bank that provides for a maximum borrowing of \$750,000. The agreement bears interest at the daily LIBOR rate plus .75% (2.57% and 2.86% at September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively) and matures on June 30, 2020. The line-of-credit is collateralized by certain investment securities. The line-of-credit agreement requires MIPM to meet certain financial and non-financial covenants in relation to the term loan agreement. At September 30, 2019 and 2018, management of MIPB reported compliance with all covenants. MIPM did not have any borrowings or payments on the line-of-credit as of September 30, 2019 and 2018.

Interest expense on all notes payable totaled \$21,447 and \$29,248 for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 7 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions as of September 30 are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Capital campaign	\$ 237,664	\$ 446,324
Education reporting	-	6,187
Programming	590,812	410,935
Endowment earnings	61,112	80,557
Strategic growth initiatives	84,917	-
Endowment net assets held in perpetuity	<u>1,199,751</u>	<u>1,199,751</u>
	<u>\$ 2,174,256</u>	<u>\$ 2,143,754</u>

Purpose restrictions accomplished:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Capital campaign	\$ 261,744	\$ 810,915
Education reporting	12,686	287,824
Programming	764,391	715,559
Endowment	56,537	54,289
Strategic growth initiatives	<u>115,083</u>	<u>-</u>
Total net assets released from restriction	<u>\$ 1,210,441</u>	<u>\$ 1,868,587</u>

NOTE 8 - OPERATING LEASES

Lessor:

The LLC owns the building at 1630 North Meridian Street. The LLC leases the entire building to MIPM under a master lease agreement that expired in April 2014. From that date forward, the LLC provided free rent to MIPM, which was recorded as in-kind revenue and in-kind expense on both MIPM and the LLC in the amount of \$770,000 for each of the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018. This amount is eliminated in consolidation.

MIPM has entered into sub-leases with other non-related outside tenants. After the expiration of the master lease agreement between MIPM and the LLC, MIPM assigned their interest in the sub-lease agreements to LLC. At that point, the revenue from the sublease agreements was recognized by the LLC.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 8 - OPERATING LEASES (Continued)

MIPM leases a portion of their Educational Broadband Service (EBS) channels to a telecommunications provider for a monthly fee plus an initial fee paid at contract execution. The lease term began on the date of issuance announcing the grant of the FCC Long Term Lease Application and expires on the date the current MIPM license(s) expire. The leases will automatically renew for a total term of thirty years unless the provider notifies MIPM in writing at least 90 days prior to the expiration of an initial or renewal term.

MIPM's operating leases to outside parties expire at various dates through 2028. Rental income from these leases was \$1,306,196 and \$1,363,040 for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

Minimum annual payments receivable under the operating leases as of September 30, 2019 are as follows:

Year Ending <u>September 30</u>	
2020	\$ 1,039,669
2021	922,036
2022	900,923
2023	902,598
2024	815,358
Thereafter	<u>2,339,126</u>
	<u>\$ 6,919,710</u>

Lessee:

MIPM rents equipment under noncancelable operating leases. Operating lease expense was \$84,859 for the year ended September 30, 2019. MIPM has the following operating lease commitments as of September 30, 2019:

Year Ending <u>September 30</u>	
2020	\$ 92,558
2021	95,935
2022	13,397
2023	<u>1,786</u>
	<u>\$ 203,676</u>

NOTE 9 - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

MIPM has a defined contribution retirement savings plan which covers substantially all employees. Participants may contribute up to 20% of their gross compensation annually. MIPM may contribute an amount as determined by the Board of Directors. Expense for the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$93,329 and \$88,610, respectively.

(Continued)

NOTE 10 - RELATED PARTIES

Transactions between MIPM, the Foundation, and the LLC are eliminated in financial statement consolidation. MIPM periodically enters into business transactions with outside vendors that employ or are owned by members of the Board of Directors. Under MIPM's conflict of interest policy, the Governance Committee of the Board of Directors approves and monitors these transactions, and steps are taken by this Committee to ensure that the transactions are appropriate. For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, the primary activities of this nature included banking, legal, insurance, and other professional services totaling approximately \$689,727 and \$1,038,069, respectively.

NOTE 11 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in MIPM's principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. GAAP establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. GAAP describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
- Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

In some cases, a valuation technique used to measure fair value includes inputs from multiple levels of the fair value hierarchy. The lowest level of significant input determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the hierarchy.

Pursuant to the adoption of ASU 2015-07, *Fair Value Measurement*, those investments which are valued at net asset value are excluded from the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of MIPM's investments that are readily marketable, such as money market funds, common stock, US Treasury securities, mutual funds and exchange traded funds are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges (Level 1 inputs) or by quoted market prices of similar securities with similar due dates for corporate and municipal bonds. (Level 2 inputs).

The fair value of beneficial interest in assets held by CICF is based upon MIPM's proportionate share of CICF's pooled investment portfolio. MIPM's management and Finance Committee review the valuations and returns in comparison to industry benchmarks and other information provided by CICF, but do not receive a detailed listing of the holdings in which the Foundation is invested. MIPM uses the net asset value to determine the beneficial interest in assets held by CICF using the market approach based upon MIPM's proportionate share of CICF's pooled investment portfolio. MIPM does not have the ability to redeem this beneficial interest on a short-term basis. Withdrawals are limited to the terms of the MIPM's agreement with CICF.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 11 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following tables present the MIPM's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at September 30 are as follows:

<u>2019</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	Funds Valued At Net Asset Value	<u>Total</u>
Assets:					
Money market funds	\$ 44,917	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 44,917
Common stock	713,520	-	-	-	713,520
Municipal bonds	-	56,141	-	-	56,141
Corporate bonds	-	313,692	-	-	313,692
US Treasury securities	278,205	-	-	-	278,205
Mutual funds - equities	1,068,652	-	-	-	1,068,652
Mutual funds - fixed income	356,042	-	-	-	356,042
Mutual funds - international	222,033	-	-	-	222,033
Exchange traded funds	<u>763,517</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>763,517</u>
Total investments	3,446,886	369,833	-	-	3,816,719
Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>283,237</u>	<u>283,237</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 3,446,886</u>	<u>\$ 369,833</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 283,237</u>	<u>\$ 4,099,956</u>

<u>2018</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	Funds Valued At Net Asset Value	<u>Total</u>
Assets:					
Money market funds	\$ 66,884	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 66,884
Common stock	1,220,190	-	-	-	1,220,190
Municipal bonds	-	53,258	-	-	53,258
Corporate bonds	-	498,686	-	-	498,686
US Treasury securities	370,471	-	-	-	370,471
Mutual funds - equities	518,961	-	-	-	518,961
Mutual funds - fixed income	183,069	-	-	-	183,069
Mutual funds - international	151,729	-	-	-	151,729
Exchange traded funds	<u>519,254</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>519,254</u>
Total investments	3,030,558	551,944	-	-	3,582,502
Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>272,508</u>	<u>272,508</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 3,030,558</u>	<u>\$ 551,944</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 272,508</u>	<u>\$ 3,855,010</u>

(Continued)

NOTE 12 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE

The Foundation's endowment exists to support MIPM with a distribution of endowment earnings to assist in its operation. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds without donor restrictions. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law: The Board of the Foundation has interpreted the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.

As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund continues to be classified in net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SPMIFA.

In accordance with SPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the organization
- (7) The investment policies of the organization

Funds with Deficiencies: From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or SPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature that are reported in net assets without donor restrictions were \$0 as of September 30, 2019 and 2018.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters: The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as board-designated funds. The goal of the endowment fund policy, as approved by the board, is to achieve a total return (income and appreciation) at or above the benchmark over a full market cycle (3 - 5 years). The benchmark will consist of the returns of the S&P 500 and the Barclays Intermediate Government/Credit Index with an allocation of 70% and 30%, respectively. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 12 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE (Continued)

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy: The Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5 percent of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Foundation considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. The Foundation's spending policy is consistent with its objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of September 30.

<u>2019</u>	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 1,260,863	\$ 1,260,863
Board designated endowed funds	<u>2,839,093</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,839,093</u>
Total funds	<u>\$ 2,839,093</u>	<u>\$ 1,260,863</u>	<u>\$ 4,099,956</u>

<u>2018</u>	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 1,280,308	\$ 1,280,308
Board designated endowed funds	<u>2,574,702</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,574,702</u>
Total funds	<u>\$ 2,574,702</u>	<u>\$ 1,280,308</u>	<u>\$ 3,855,010</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for year ended September 30, 2019:

<u>2019</u>	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Net assets, beginning of year	\$ 2,574,702	\$ 1,280,308	\$ 3,855,010
Investment return			
Interest and dividends, net of fees	60,338	24,961	85,299
Net realized and unrealized gains	<u>29,324</u>	<u>12,131</u>	<u>41,455</u>
Total investment return	89,662	37,092	126,754
New gifts	311,398	-	311,398
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(136,669)</u>	<u>(56,537)</u>	<u>(193,206)</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,839,093</u>	<u>\$ 1,260,863</u>	<u>\$ 4,099,956</u>

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 12 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for year ended September 30, 2018:

2018	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Net assets, beginning of year	\$ 2,225,965	\$ 1,261,394	\$ 3,487,359
Investment return			
Interest and dividends, net of fees	49,719	22,465	72,184
Net realized and unrealized gains	<u>112,292</u>	<u>50,738</u>	<u>163,030</u>
Total investment return	162,011	73,203	235,214
New gifts	306,878	-	306,878
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(120,152)</u>	<u>(54,289)</u>	<u>(174,441)</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,574,702</u>	<u>\$ 1,280,308</u>	<u>\$ 3,855,010</u>

NOTE 13 - EXPENSES BY NATURE

The statements of activities report certain categories of expenses attributable to the programs and supporting functions of MIPM. Program Activities include programming and production, broadcasting, and program information and the costs of other charitable programs. The table below presents these functional expenses by their natural classification for the year ended December 31, 2019.

	Program Expenses			Supporting services				2019 Total	2018 Total
	Programming and production	Broadcasting	Program information	Fundraising and membership	Underwriting	Management and general	Facility rentals and costs		
Salaries, commissions, benefits and taxes	2,124,200	335,873	315,662	621,650	960,009	567,654	214,898	5,139,946	4,892,143
Pension plan	26,971	2,536	5,613	9,152	14,681	31,715	2,662	93,330	88,610
Other employee benefits	222,547	28,837	27,257	65,334	79,001	56,547	15,934	495,457	452,264
Payroll taxes	151,798	23,522	23,507	43,985	70,684	34,211	15,773	363,480	348,927
Fees for services	1,040,380	316,006	3,032	23,473	1,895	281,697	5,439	1,671,922	1,452,545
Advertising, marketing and promotion - publications	1,564	66	38,364	265	-	31	-	40,290	76,439
Advertising, marketing and promotion - media	33,223	-	210,588	981	-	-	-	244,792	234,990
General and administrative	128,744	75,681	16,674	66,603	22,955	121,781	7,647	440,085	481,936
Information technology	73,813	60,706	8,001	47,818	2,041	16,224	440	209,043	165,202
Occupancy	39,527	74,693	-	-	-	-	460,181	574,401	569,898
Travel	64,459	5,455	50	1,663	2,544	4,327	100	78,598	26,555
Conferences, conventions and meeting expenses	51,147	4,407	6,093	31,814	10,089	2,978	1,191	107,719	97,166
Interest	-	-	-	-	-	21,393	54	21,447	27,851
Amortization and depreciation	149,928	440,427	5,707	-	-	11,414	267,887	875,363	952,539
Insurance	8,014	13,784	-	-	-	43,865	58,762	124,425	122,805
Program acquisition	1,957,105	-	-	67,454	-	-	-	2,024,559	1,916,250
Station dues	78,255	26,012	1,006	3,019	4,019	15,861	2,012	130,184	171,869
Membership	34	-	208	449,377	23,800	-	33	473,452	531,114
Bad debt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	87,151
Data analytics	104,507	-	-	-	-	-	-	104,507	91,295
Content creation	184,422	19,351	-	-	300	6	-	204,079	91,772
Special events	-	-	-	62,410	-	-	-	62,410	135,185
Other miscellaneous	-	13,702	-	-	2,501	49	-	16,252	-
Total expenses	<u>\$ 6,440,638</u>	<u>\$ 1,441,058</u>	<u>\$ 661,762</u>	<u>\$ 1,494,998</u>	<u>\$ 1,194,519</u>	<u>\$ 1,209,753</u>	<u>\$ 1,053,013</u>	<u>\$ 13,495,741</u>	<u>\$ 13,014,506</u>

The allocations of certain categories of expenses attributable to more than one program or supporting function are described in Note 1.

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 14 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

MIPM's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Financial assets at year-end:		
Cash	\$ 2,594,790	\$ 2,486,955
Accounts and grants receivable	967,182	1,039,719
Contributions receivable, net	174,638	245,521
Investments	<u>3,816,719</u>	<u>3,582,502</u>
Total financial assets	<u>7,553,329</u>	<u>7,354,697</u>
Less amounts not available for general expenditures within one year:		
Contributions receivable	(7,891)	(100,775)
Donor-restricted endowment funds	<u>(1,199,751)</u>	<u>(1,199,751)</u>
	(1,207,642)	(1,300,526)
Add back funds to be allocated for operations per endowment spending policy within one year	<u>180,539</u>	<u>180,368</u>
Financial assets available within one year	<u>\$ 6,526,226</u>	<u>\$ 6,234,539</u>

As part of MIPM's liquidity management, MIPM invests its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. MIPM's non-endowed donor-restricted funds are restricted for purpose, but the restricted purposes are operating types of expenses for MIPM and therefore, have been included as available for operations in the next year. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, MIPM has a committed line of credit in the amount of \$750,000 which it could draw upon. The use of this line of credit is generally restricted to the extent that MIPM is in need of liquidity to fund program-related obligations.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2019

	<u>MIPM</u>	<u>MIPB Media Center, LLC</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash	\$ 2,594,790	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,594,790
Accounts and grants receivable, net	967,182	-	-	-	967,182
Accounts receivable - related party	-	2,569,847	7,926	(2,577,773)	-
Contributions receivable, net	105,747	-	61,000	-	166,747
Prepaid capitalized lease expenses	80,000	-	-	-	80,000
Other prepaid expenses	<u>745,472</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>745,472</u>
Total current assets	<u>4,493,191</u>	<u>2,569,847</u>	<u>68,926</u>	<u>(2,577,773)</u>	<u>4,554,191</u>
Non-current assets					
Contributions receivable, net	7,891	-	-	-	7,891
Investments	-	-	3,816,719	-	3,816,719
Investment in subsidiary	4,573,543	-	-	(4,573,543)	-
Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation	-	-	283,237	-	283,237
Prepaid capitalized lease expenses	480,000	-	-	-	480,000
Property and equipment, net	<u>945,583</u>	<u>8,383,541</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,329,124</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>6,007,017</u>	<u>8,383,541</u>	<u>4,099,956</u>	<u>(4,573,543)</u>	<u>13,916,971</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,500,208</u>	<u>\$ 10,953,388</u>	<u>\$ 4,168,882</u>	<u>\$ (7,151,316)</u>	<u>\$ 18,471,162</u>

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2019

	<u>MIPM</u>	<u>MIPB Media Center, LLC</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS					
Current liabilities					
Accounts payable	\$ 402,530	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 402,530
Accounts payable - related party	2,577,773	-	-	(2,577,773)	-
Accrued salaries and wages	595,191	-	-	-	595,191
Unearned underwriting revenue	25,286	-	-	-	25,286
Note payable	67,500	-	-	-	67,500
Deferred capitalized lease revenues	86,077	-	-	-	86,077
Other liabilities	<u>62,615</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>62,615</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>3,816,972</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,577,773)</u>	<u>1,239,199</u>
Non-current liabilities					
Notes payable	928,125	-	-	-	928,125
Deferred capitalized lease revenue	<u>516,464</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>516,464</u>
Total non-current liabilities	1,444,589	-	-	-	1,444,589
Net assets					
Without donor restrictions	4,325,254	10,953,388	2,908,019	(4,573,543)	13,613,118
With donor restrictions	<u>913,393</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,260,863</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,174,256</u>
Total net assets	<u>5,238,647</u>	<u>10,953,388</u>	<u>4,168,882</u>	<u>(4,573,543)</u>	<u>15,787,374</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 10,500,208</u>	<u>\$ 10,953,388</u>	<u>\$ 4,168,882</u>	<u>\$ (7,151,316)</u>	<u>\$ 18,471,162</u>

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2018

	<u>MIPM</u>	<u>MIPB Media Center, LLC</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash	\$ 2,486,955	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,486,955
Accounts and grants receivable, net	1,039,719	-	-	-	1,039,719
Accounts receivable - related party	4,892	2,135,774	22,574	(2,163,240)	-
Contributions receivable, net	120,783	-	23,963	-	144,746
Prepaid capitalized lease expenses	80,000	-	-	-	80,000
Other prepaid expenses	<u>188,218</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>188,218</u>
Total current assets	<u>3,920,567</u>	<u>2,135,774</u>	<u>46,537</u>	<u>(2,163,240)</u>	<u>3,939,638</u>
Non-current assets					
Contributions receivable, net	100,775	-	-	-	100,775
Investments	-	-	3,582,502	-	3,582,502
Investment in subsidiary	4,484,068	-	-	(4,484,068)	-
Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation	-	-	272,508	-	272,508
Prepaid capitalized lease expenses	560,000	-	-	-	560,000
Property and equipment, net	<u>1,141,235</u>	<u>8,871,498</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,012,733</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>6,286,078</u>	<u>8,871,498</u>	<u>3,855,010</u>	<u>(4,484,068)</u>	<u>14,528,518</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,206,645</u>	<u>\$ 11,007,272</u>	<u>\$ 3,901,547</u>	<u>\$ (6,647,308)</u>	<u>\$ 18,468,156</u>

(Continued)

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2018

	<u>MIPM</u>	<u>MIPB Media Center, LLC</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS					
Current liabilities					
Accounts payable	\$ 375,080	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 375,080
Accounts payable - related party	2,158,348	-	4,892	(2,163,240)	-
Accrued salaries and wages	572,324	-	-	-	572,324
Unearned underwriting revenue	23,578	-	-	-	23,578
Note payable	67,500	-	-	-	67,500
Deferred capitalized lease revenues	86,077	-	-	-	86,077
Other liabilities	<u>23,466</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>23,466</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>3,306,373</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,892</u>	<u>(2,163,240)</u>	<u>1,148,025</u>
Non-current liabilities					
Notes payable	995,625	-	-	-	995,625
Deferred capitalized lease revenue	<u>602,541</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>602,541</u>
Total non-current liabilities	1,598,166	-	-	-	1,598,166
Net assets					
Without donor restriction	4,438,660	11,007,272	2,616,347	(4,484,068)	13,578,211
With donor restrictions	<u>863,446</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,280,308</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,143,754</u>
Total net assets	<u>5,302,106</u>	<u>11,007,272</u>	<u>3,896,655</u>	<u>(4,484,068)</u>	<u>15,721,965</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 10,206,645</u>	<u>\$ 11,007,272</u>	<u>\$ 3,901,547</u>	<u>\$ (6,647,308)</u>	<u>\$ 18,468,156</u>

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended September 30, 2019

	MIPM			MIPB Media Center, LLC		Foundation			Consolidated Eliminations	Total
	Without Donor Restrictions Operating Fund	With Donor Restrictions Fund	Total MIPM	Without Donor Restrictions Operating Fund	Total, LLC	Without Donor Restrictions Operating Fund	With Donor Restrictions Fund	Total Foundation		
SUPPORT AND REVENUE										
Public support	\$ 7,119,711	\$ -	\$ 7,119,711	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,119,711
Grants and other contributions	2,353,766	1,196,604	3,550,370	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,550,370
FYI Productions revenue	597,457	-	597,457	-	-	-	-	-	-	597,457
Special events revenue	224,576	-	224,576	-	-	-	-	-	-	224,576
Capital campaign support	-	7,247	7,247	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,247
Rent revenue	-	-	-	1,204,073	1,204,073	-	-	-	(770,000)	434,073
EBS Spectrum lease revenue	872,123	-	872,123	-	-	-	-	-	-	872,123
Other support	1,241,097	-	1,241,097	-	-	348,436	-	348,436	(963,206)	626,327
Loss on sale of property and equipment	-	-	-	(2,718)	(2,718)	-	-	-	-	(2,718)
Investment return	5,231	-	5,231	-	-	90,385	37,092	127,477	(724)	131,984
Net assets released from restriction	1,153,904	(1,153,904)	-	-	-	56,537	(56,537)	-	-	-
Total support and revenue	<u>13,567,865</u>	<u>49,947</u>	<u>13,617,812</u>	<u>1,201,355</u>	<u>1,201,355</u>	<u>495,358</u>	<u>(19,445)</u>	<u>475,913</u>	<u>(1,733,930)</u>	<u>13,561,150</u>
EXPENSES										
Program services:										
Programming and production	6,314,873	-	6,314,873	125,555	125,555	-	-	-	-	6,440,638
Broadcasting	1,241,311	-	1,241,311	199,747	199,747	-	-	-	-	1,441,058
Program information	656,055	-	656,055	5,707	5,707	-	-	-	-	661,762
Total program services	<u>8,212,449</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,212,449</u>	<u>331,009</u>	<u>331,009</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,543,458</u>
Supporting services:										
Fundraising and membership	1,494,998	-	1,494,998	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,494,998
Underwriting	1,194,519	-	1,194,519	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,194,519
Management and general	1,183,852	-	1,183,852	15,421	15,421	10,480	-	10,480	-	1,209,753
Distributions to MIPM	-	-	-	-	-	193,206	-	193,206	(193,206)	-
Facility rentals and costs	1,595,453	-	1,595,453	998,284	998,284	-	-	-	(1,540,724)	1,053,013
Total support services	<u>5,468,822</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,468,822</u>	<u>1,013,705</u>	<u>1,013,705</u>	<u>203,686</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>203,386</u>	<u>(1,733,930)</u>	<u>4,952,283</u>
Total expenses	<u>13,681,271</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,681,271</u>	<u>1,344,714</u>	<u>1,344,714</u>	<u>203,686</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>203,685</u>	<u>(1,733,930)</u>	<u>13,495,741</u>
Changes in net assets	(113,406)	49,947	(63,459)	(143,359)	(143,359)	291,672	(19,445)	272,227	-	65,409
Net assets at beginning of year	4,438,660	863,446	5,302,106	11,007,272	11,007,272	2,616,347	1,280,308	3,896,655	(4,484,068)	15,721,965
Capital contributions	-	-	-	89,475	89,475	-	-	-	(89,475)	-
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 4,325,254</u>	<u>\$ 913,393</u>	<u>\$ 5,238,647</u>	<u>\$ 10,953,388</u>	<u>\$ 10,953,388</u>	<u>\$ 2,908,019</u>	<u>\$ 1,260,863</u>	<u>\$ 4,168,882</u>	<u>\$ (4,573,543)</u>	<u>\$ 15,787,374</u>

METROPOLITAN INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended September 30, 2018

	MIPM			MIPB Media Center, LLC		Foundation			Consolidated Eliminations	Total
	Without Donor Restrictions Operating Fund	With Donor Restrictions Fund	Total MIPM	Without Donor Restrictions Operating Fund	Total, LLC	Without Donor Restrictions Operating Fund	With Donor Restrictions Fund	Total Foundation		
SUPPORT AND REVENUE										
Public support	\$ 7,491,939	\$ -	\$ 7,491,939	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,491,939
Grants and other contributions	2,227,233	760,883	2,988,116	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,988,116
FYI Productions revenue	560,031	-	560,031	-	-	-	-	-	-	560,031
Special events revenue	226,667	-	226,667	-	-	-	-	-	-	226,667
Capital campaign support	-	39,644	39,644	-	-	-	-	-	-	39,644
Rent revenue	-	-	-	1,260,217	1,260,217	-	-	-	(770,000)	490,217
EBS Spectrum lease revenue	872,823	-	872,823	-	-	-	-	-	-	872,823
Other support	1,090,975	-	1,090,975	-	-	174,317	-	174,317	(944,441)	320,851
Gain (loss) on sale of property and equipment	5	-	5	(1,657)	(1,657)	-	-	-	-	(1,652)
Investment return	765	-	765	-	-	163,353	73,203	236,556	(949)	236,372
Net assets released from restriction	1,814,298	(1,814,298)	-	-	-	54,289	(54,289)	-	-	-
Total support and revenue	<u>14,284,736</u>	<u>(1,013,771)</u>	<u>13,270,965</u>	<u>1,258,560</u>	<u>1,258,560</u>	<u>391,959</u>	<u>18,914</u>	<u>410,873</u>	<u>(1,715,390)</u>	<u>13,225,008</u>
EXPENSES										
Program services:										
Programming and production	5,680,775	-	5,680,775	135,772	135,772	-	-	-	-	5,816,547
Broadcasting	1,340,925	-	1,340,925	210,876	210,876	-	-	-	-	1,551,801
Program information	742,731	-	742,731	-	-	-	-	-	-	742,731
Total program services	<u>7,764,431</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,764,431</u>	<u>346,648</u>	<u>346,648</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,111,079</u>
Supporting services:										
Fundraising and membership	1,893,263	-	1,893,263	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,893,263
Underwriting	1,139,929	-	1,139,929	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,139,929
Management and general	1,222,842	-	1,222,842	2,134	2,134	8,952	-	8,952	(949)	1,232,979
Distributions to MIPM	-	-	-	-	-	174,441	-	174,441	(174,441)	-
Facility rentals and costs	1,176,156	-	1,176,156	1,001,100	1,001,100	-	-	-	(1,540,000)	637,256
Total support services	<u>5,432,190</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,432,190</u>	<u>1,003,234</u>	<u>1,003,234</u>	<u>183,393</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>183,393</u>	<u>(1,715,390)</u>	<u>4,903,427</u>
Total expenses	<u>13,196,621</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,196,621</u>	<u>1,349,882</u>	<u>1,349,882</u>	<u>183,393</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>183,393</u>	<u>(1,715,390)</u>	<u>13,014,506</u>
Changes in net assets	1,088,115	(1,013,771)	74,344	(91,322)	(91,322)	208,566	18,914	227,480	-	210,502
Net assets at beginning of year	3,350,545	1,877,217	5,227,762	10,682,606	10,682,606	2,407,781	1,261,394	3,669,175	(4,068,080)	15,511,463
Capital contributions	-	-	-	415,988	415,988	-	-	-	(415,988)	-
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 4,438,660</u>	<u>\$ 863,446</u>	<u>\$ 5,302,106</u>	<u>\$ 11,007,272</u>	<u>\$ 11,007,272</u>	<u>\$ 2,616,347</u>	<u>\$ 1,280,308</u>	<u>\$ 3,896,655</u>	<u>\$ (4,484,068)</u>	<u>\$ 15,721,965</u>